The City of Milfer is an equal opportunity employer.

AGENDA
CITY OF MILLER
TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 5, 2024

7:00 P.M.
Call to Order
Pledge of Allegiance
Approval of Agenda
Approval Of MINULES ..cccoericrrenirrienicraesrrnrrrreriraenrerrarser rerrasrrenrerrres tevrerrernesrerraee pgs.1-3
Public Input
Department Head Reports......cccvvivrmmmnrinmrnsssremramsinsressssnnranss ernmrssrerreres vereerresen pes. 4-8
Unfinished Business .
1. 2" Reading of Ordinance #756 — Water Rates........cocvvevicvveecenenivenecennn. PES. 9 - 11
2. 2nd Rea'ding of Ordinance #757 — Sewer Rates....ocoeveevvvcevvecvvcceerec v 8. 12
3. 2" Reading of Ordinance #758 — 'Electric Rates oo, pgs. 13-14
4. 2™ Reading of Ordinance #759 — 2025 Approprlatlons ................................... pg. 15
New Business
1. Mike Beaner —development
2. Ron Hoftiezer, Street Supt. — Addition to Pole Shed $3,127.60......................pg. 16

3. Dustin Graham, Electric Supt.
a. Andrew Knox — 6-month probation
b. TLC Qlson Construction — concrete work at retired substation
c. Conex storage container — $7,100°

4. MMUA Services Agreement Addendum.........ciiiiiciiienn..pgs. 17 -19
5. Phase IV Utility Improvement Project:
a. SPN Invoices — 34857 - 34560 Total: 546, 800.13...........-........_...pgs. 20-21
b. TLC Olson Pay Application No. 4... cerererrnesireesrnserennseenaees PES. 22 - 25
¢. TLC Olson Construction Change Order No 4 tieereeneeree - PES. 26 - 29
d. Tank Compliance Services Change Order No. 1 pgs. 30-31

6. Building Removal Permit: Gary & Colleen Peterman — house and garage

7. SD Work Comp — contract and coverage

* “Intergovernmental Contract and Coverage Document Overview” ......... pg. 32
8. 1% Reading — Ordinance #760 — Lottery Machine Fees .........ccccooveecvrvvricenneen. Pg. 33
9. Capitalization PONCY ..o it e e eeecnne. PES. 34 - 35

10. Holidays — beyond policy

Public comments are welcomed during public input, but no action can he taken by the Council cn comments
received at this meeting. Anyone wishing to have the Council vote on an item should call the Finance Office at 853-
2705 by 5:00 p.m. on the Wednesday preceding the next scheduled meeting ic be placed on the agenda. .




The City of Mifler is an equal opportunity emplayer.

11. 2025 Liquor License Renewals:

A. Canham, LLC — Package {off-sale) _

KR — Miller (Kessler’s) — Package (off-sale)

MILAN INC (Pump N’ Pak) — Package (off-sale)

Pat’s Place LLC — Retail {on-sale)

DOLGEN MIDWEST LLC {Dollar General) — (on-off} Wine and Cider

Miller Rexall Drug Co — Retail {on-off sale) Wine and Cider

Redneck Paradise inc (Pop-A-Top} — Retail {(on-sale} and Package {off-sale)

Turtle Creek Saloon LLC ~ Retail (on-sale) _ _
FAMILY DOLLAR STORES OF SD LLC (Family Dollar) — Retail {on-off) Wine and Cider

TR PO 20 T D

12. Change December 16 Meeting Date (elementary X-muas concert that evening}
Approval of Bills

Adjourn

Public comments are welcomed during public input, but no action can be taken by the Councif on comments
received at this meeting. Anyone.wishing to have the Council vote on an item should call the Finance Office at 853-
' 2705 by 5:00 p.m. on the Wednssday preceding the next scheduled meeting to be placed on the agenda.




CITY OF MILLER.
CITY COUNCIL MEETING
OCTOBER 21, 2024
_ The City of Miller is un equal opportunity employer.

The City Council met in regular session at city hall at 7:00 p.m. on Monday, Octcber 21,
2024.

MEMBERS PRESENT: Mayor Tom MeGough, Aldermen: Dale Hargens, Will Jones,
Patrick Price, Gale Auch, and Landon Gab and Alderwoman Susan Hargens,

CALL TO ORDER: Mayor McGough called the meeting to order.

Pledge of Allegiance was said by all present.

AGENDA: Motion by Aldcrman Hargens, seconded by Alderman Auch to approve the
agenda. All members voted aye. Motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Alderwoman Hargens,.secondcd by Alderman Gab to approve the
minutes for the regular meeting held October 7, 2024, and the special budget meeting held
October 15, 2024. All members voted aye. Motion carried.

PUBLIC INPUT: Alderman Jones brought up two questions from his constituents: is the
new police car getting decals? Alderman Price stated that the budget was for the car, equipment,
install of the equipment, and wrapping the car {decals}. Mayor McGough will confirm this with
Police Chief Ted Huss. Question number two: the city adopted the International Property
Maintenance Code to allow the code enforcer to perform his duties. When, according 1o the
IPMC do properties in violation of the code get moved to abatement? Mayor McGough
explained that Alderman Auch, Alderman Gab, Finance Officer Cindy Deuter, and he had a
conference call with Joel Johnson, CES, regarding onc property that has been moved to the
abatement phase, .

NEW BUSINESS

1% Reading Ordinance #756: President Susan Hargens read the first reading of Ordinance
#7536 — Water Rates FY25. Motion by Alderman Hargens, seconded by Alderman Jones to
approve the first reading of Ordinance #756. All members voted aye. Motion carried.

1% Reading Ordinance #757: President Susan Hargens read the first readi ng of Ordinance
#757 — Sewer Rates FY25. Motion by Alderman Auch, seconded by Alderman Gab to approve
the first reading of Ordinance #757. All members voted aye. Motion carried.

1% Reading Ordinance #758: President Susan Hargens read the first reading of Ordinance
#758 — Electric Rates FY25. Motion by Alderman Price, seconded by Alderman Hargens to
approve the first reading of Ordinance #758. All members voted aye. Motion carried.

- 1* Reading Ordinance #759: President Susan Hargens read the first reading of Ordinance
#759 — 2025 Appropriations. Motion by Alderman Auch, seconded by Alderworman Ilargens to
approve the first reading of Ordinance #759. All members voted aye. Motion carried.

Resolution No. 2024-13: President Susan Hargens read Resolution No. 2024-13 to allow for
a contingency transfer to the pool for $8,900.00, Motion by Alderman Price, second by
Alderman Joncs to approve Resolution No. 2024-13. All members voted aye. Motion carried.

Funding Requests: The following donations were awarded for the budget year 2025: Motion
by Alderman Jones, seconded by Alderman Gab to award $67,000 to On Hand Economic
Development. All members voted aye. Motion carried. Motion by Alderman Jones, secended by
Alderman Hargens to award $2,750 to Wheel and Meals. All members voted aye. Motion
carried. The following eleciric utility credits were awarded for the budget year 2025: Motion by
Alderman Jones, seconded by Alderman Auch to award $1,100 to the Historical Society for the
McWhorter House Museum. All members voted aye. Motion carried. Motion by Alderman
Jones, seconded by Alderman Hargens to award $5,000 to Hand in Hand Community Daycare,
All members voted aye. Motion carried.




Approval of Bills: Motion by Alderman Price, seconded by Alderman Hargens to approve
the bills for payment. All members voted aye. Motion carried,

EXECUTIVE SESSTON: Motion by Alderman Price, seconded by Alderman Gab to go into
executive session for personnel matters pursuant to SDCL 1-23-2(1) at 7:33 p.m. All members
voted aye. Motion carried. Cindy Deuter [eft the meeting at 7:45 p.m. Mayor McGough returned
the council to regular session at 8:47 p.m.

Empioyee Wages: Motion by Alderman Price, seconded by Alderman Hargens to give all
full-time employees, including the janitor, certifted police substilute, seasonal ballpark and park
employces, scasonal street department employees, and the pool manager a 2.6% COLA effective
Janunary 1, 2025. All members voted aye. Motion carried.

Allison Nelson — 6 mo. probation: Motion by Alderwoman Hargens, seconded by Alderman
Gab 1o lake Nelson off probationary status. All members voted aye. Motion carried.

Health Pool of SD — new policy: Motion by Alderman Jones, seconded by Alderman Price
to approve the newly strnctured health insurance policy HPSD1000 through the Llealth Pool of
SD. All members voted aye. Motion carried. The effective date of the new policy is January 1,
2025. The premiums are 6% higher than last year’s health insurance premiums.

Motion by Alderman Price, seconded by Alderwoman Hargens to adjourn the meeting. There
being no further business, the mecting was adjourned at 8:50 p.m. All members voted ave.
Motion carried.

Tom MeGough, Mayor

Cindy Deuter, Finance Officer

LEGAL NOTICE OF RECEIPT
Copy of the official proceedings
was received on:

Published once at the
approximate cost of:




Bills October 2022 (2)

A & B Business Supplies 216.26

Best Western Ramkota Ledging 1,374.89

Barder States Supplies 500.00

Christi Danburg Reimb. 268.80

Cindy Deuter Reimb. 326.16

Ban Fritzsche Reimhb. 27276

Dustin Graham Reimb. 326.16

First Bank B Trust Power 1,953.18

| & S Group Frof Fees 1,500.00

Kessler's Supplies 35.04

Dave Nelson Solar Seltback 89.62

Northwest Pipe Supplies 1,170.40

OHED Industry £,300.00

Onv's Yard Service Spraying 32096

Riter Rogers Prof Foas 262.50

Rural Development Loans 16,403.00

SD PHL - Water Samples 30.00

50 DOR Sales Tax 8,314.24

SD FPA Supplies 41.00

Seneca Deposit Refund 211.20

Servall Service 114.895

S E11 Locates 107.52

Stuart C Irby Supplies 585.00

Vander Haag's Supplies 200.00

WARA Power 41,424 85

Wesco . Supplies 530.61
Accounts Payable Total . $84,870.20

Payroll Salary plus

Benefits by

Department: 10/24/2024

Department wie OT o7 Total
FINANCE

41402 QFFICE 3,226.76 115.36 334212

42101 POLICE 14,147.62 1,062.70 15,210.32

43101 STREET B,912.36 0.00 8,012.36

43201 SEWER 6,036.30 561.82 6,698.12

43305  WATER 6,036.24 661.81 5,698.05

43403  ELECTRIC 14,232.73 53.88 14,286.61

45202 PARK 70457 0.00 704.57

553,296.58 $2,555.57 555,852.15




City Council Meeting
Department Head Reports
November 5, 2024

Police Department Report
October 2024 Stats:
s Traffic Warnings (95): Speeding = 38, Other = 57
»  Traffic & Criminal Citations (51}: Speeding = 47, Possessian of Controlled Substance = 2,
Possession of Drug Paraphernalia = 1, Total Fines = $5,537.50.
s  Felony Arrests {3): Possession of Controlled Substance = 3,
+  Misdemeanor Arrests: Minor P&C & Tobacco = 1.
+  Agency Assists (9): Fire = 2, Ambulance = 3, Accidents = 2, Careflights = 0, Sheriff's Office/HP = 2
* 911 Misdial = 2
s Funeral Escorts =1
*  Fingerprints =0
+ 24/7=0
= Total Calis for Service (CFS) = 45

Street Department Report )
1. David & Dan used Hand County’s Dura Patcher to raise the street levels around manholes and water
valves.
2.  We watered the dump ground road at random times for some dust control.
3. David & Dan cleaned the ditches out by Titan Machinery to help drainage on the north and south side of
the road.
4. On the road north of Titan Machinery, we Dug cut the old fabric and replaced it with a very heavy fabric.
We also placed base course on it. We had Qlson Construction dig the road out, then the Street & Flectric
departments covered the fabric the Water/Sewer guys helped us when we needed them,,, and Dusty
McFarlane & Evans Canstruction haul in the base course.
5. |bladed a few roads.
Installed 4 culverts.
7. thave an estimate for a addition to our pole shed just north of the street shop It would lengthen it by
around 16 foot and full width, $3,127.60 We will da the work in-house.

o

Water/Sewer/Airport Department Report

1. Olson’s are pretty much done digging for the year & are In clean up mode, should be done this week.

2. Pool, Ball field are winterized & the park will be done this week. '

3. The lead service line inventory that is required by EPA & DANR is done, with us having found 23 locations
with lead from the curb stop to the house. Those locations must be notified by the 16th of Nov. to be in
comgpliance. {Those 23 locations have been notified).

4. The ground storage rehab crew is here doing the resealing & maintenance. The tank mixers were put in by
McGuire Iron & Muth has been here getiing those wired up. This shouid all take a couple of weeks to
complete,

5.  1will be out of commission later this week for some time unknown for surgsry.

6. The Flooring is being installed at the Fire Hall.

Electric Department Report
1. Locates
Removed and replaced some light poles.
Installed a few meters,
Installed and turned power for carwash.
Working on retiring sub over by the school. Remove structures and gravel. Had Olsons pull footings up.
Working on getting power for H&H Agsolutions.

S

Finance Office Report
1. Sales Tax Report See attachment.




City Council Meeting
Department Head Reports
November 5, 2024

Christi attended a gWorks user group meeting on October 8 to determine if the cloud version of our
current seftware will support our bookkeeping and utility billing needs. gWorks is working diligently on
their programming and is confident that we will be satisfied with their streamlined processes. They have
us scheduled far the April 2025 cohort,
The SDML 90 Annual Conference in Sioux Falls, October 8-11 was well attended, over 500 wers
registered! | attended sessions that covered HR, Investing, City Attorneys, 15t Amandment Audits, and V-
28. Speakers and professicnals were there from across the nation to talk about what they do best. | highly
recommend that more council members attend next year’s conference in Pierre.
Allison completed her 6-month probation on November 1. She is a great addition to our team.
Gale, Susan, and | visited Connie Aymar ahd Scott Gross at MDRWS to learn more about their wage scale
and policies. | will draft a similar scale. Any comments, suggestions, questions are welcome!
Running’s had their Grand Opening the weekend of October 25. We should see the 2% sales tax earned
deposited to the city’s checking account in November,
Code Enforcement stats:

16 NTCs {Notice issued with date to comply)
W-WRN {written warning letter asking for compliance}
V-WRN {phone call or personal contact with the owner asking for compliance)
ABATE {Remaving nuisance for failure to comply — Letter of Abate sent certified mail}
EXT {Extension granted te allow more time to comply)

B e o




Sales Tax Comparison

B 1 2024 2023 $1'oo, 000 to OHED
January $29,870.52 $5,538.74 $8,500.00
$63,998.40 $84,909.08
February $24,312.95 $8,948.46 $8.300.00 |
$61,761.31 $77,211.64
March $6,749.81 $9,448.03 $8.300.00
$70,018.56 $61,202.63
April $2,874.12 $6,140.47 $8,300.00
$53,687.32 $72,324 14
May $34,129.33 $4,508.98 $8 300,00
$76,610.70 $78,963.60
June $5,836.76 $11,133.47 $8,300.00
$27,951.70 $76,266.58
July $57,675.80 $17,438.16 $8 500,00
$50,029.41 $81,723.89
August $53,895.73 $8,565.73 $8,300.00
$89,196.74 $65,680.04
September $6,120.93 $13,883.92 $8,300.00
$68,299 51 $78,235.57
October $8,5561.65 $8,239.75 $8,300.00
$85,049 .11 $71,869.87
November $8,300.00
December $8,300.00
Total 6 $842,232.75 4.08%
up/down from last year $34,387.61




2023

January $5,538?
$84,909.08
February $8,948.46
$77,211.64|
March $9,448.03
$61,202.63
April $6,140.47
$72,324 14
May $4,508.98
$78,963.60
June $11,133.47
$76,266.58
July $17,438.16
$81,723.89
August $8,565.73 |
$65,680.04
September $13,883.92
$78,235.57
October $8,239.75
November
December




Gross Receipts Tax - Split

Fund 211
. Current Year » Previous Year S
Month Total City 20% OHED 80% Total - City 20% OHED 80%
JAN $2.212 81 $442 .56 $1,770.25 $662.73 $132.55 $530.18
$3,181.54 $636.31 $2,545.23 $2,956.97 $591.39 $2,365.58
FEB $830.57 $187.91 $751.66 $865.95 $173.18 $692.78
$2,312.45 $462.49 $1,849.96 $3,257.58 $651.52 $2,606.08
MAR $791 67 $158.33 $633.34 $306.44 $61.29 $245.15
$3,209.35 $658.87 $2,639.48 $2,522 67 $504.53 $2,018.14
APR $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $870.10 $174.02 $696.08
$1,763.62 $352.70 $1.410.82 $2,739.31 $547 86 $2,191.45
MAY $1,945.35 $389.07 $1,556.28 $782.47 $156.49 $625.98
$3,111.54 $622 31 $2,489.23 $3,108.85 $621.71 $2,486.84
JUN $933.19 $186.64 $746.55 $1,047.08 $209.42 $5837.66
$1,074.54 $214.91 $859.63 $3,847 .81 $769.56 $3,078.25
JUL $3,812.26 $782.45 $3,045 81 $1,440.45 $288.09 $1,152.36
$3,177.81 $635.56 $2,542.25 $4,0568.20 $811.64 $3,248.56
AUG $2,034.97 $406.99 $1,627.98 $1,669.91 $333.98 $1,335.93
$4,105.43 $821.00 $3,284.34 $4,675.39 $935.08 $3,740.31
SEP $1,135.10 $227.02 $008.08 $1,450.21 $200.04 $1,180.17
$2,873.21 $5984.64 $2,378.57 3411278 $822.56 $3,290.22
OCT $1,645.55 $329.11 $1,316.44 $0856.47 $197.09 $788.38
$3,637.22 $707.44 $2,829.78 $3,182.77 $636.55 $2,546.22
NOV $0.00 $0.00 $1,672.04 $334.59 $1,338.35
$0.00 $0.00 $3,385.54 $677 11 $2,708.43
DEC $0.00 $0.00 $1,862.36 $372.47 $1.489.89
$0.00 $0.00 $2,472 44 $494.49 $1,977.95
$8,797.42  $35,189.66 $53,936.12  $10,787.22  $43,148.90
= 5449460
gverage/nc
up/down from previous yeg S
Total -555.76 1.25%
City -111.15 -1.25%
OHED -444.61 -1.25%
Pay OHED through AP using expense code: 211-4651-4510 OHED 80%
Check #
Check Date
OCT 1,316.44
OCT 2,829.78

$4,146.22




ORDINANCE #756
The City of Miller is an equal opportunity emplayer.

AN ORDINANCE FOR THE PURPOSE OF AMENDING THE REVISED ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF MILLER, SOUTH
DAKOTA, NO. 752 TO PROVIDE FOR AMENDING THE WATER RATE TO BE CHARGED BY THE MILLER MUNICIPAL
WATER SYSTEM.

Be it ordained by the Common Council of the City of Miller, South Dakota that the City Fee Schedule listing
water rates be amended as follows:

1. Rates. Rate to be charged to customers be amended as follows:

Current Rate w/ Debt

. Total Rate
Service
Residential Rate
$4.25 per thousand gallens
{Plus)
Base Fee i 26.00
{Plus) :
Debt Service Surcharge - Water Tower 3.94
(Plus)
Debt Service Surcharge - Phase | ; 8.00
{Plus} i
Debt Service Surcharge - Phase || 5.60 54.89
{Plus)
Debt Service Surcharge - Phase || 2.00
{Piuis) ;
Debt Service Surcharge - Phase IV ' 7.15
{Plus)
Debt Service Surcharge - Phase IV 220
Residential Rate - No Base Fee
$4.25 per thousand gallons
Commercial Rate
$4.25 per thousand galions
{Plus)
Base fee according to meter size: _
5/8 - 1" Base Fee 40.71
{Plus) _
Debt Service Surcharge - Water Tower 3.94
{Pius) ,
Debt Service Surcharge - Phase | | 8.00 '
{Plus} !
Debt Service Surcharge - Phase || 5.60 69 60
{Plus} |
Debt Service Surcharge - Phase || I 2.00
{Plus) :

Debt Service Surcharge - Phase [V 7.25 .




{Plus)
Debt Service Surcharge - Phase IV

11/2" Base Fee
fPlus}

Debt Service Surcharge - Water Tower

{Plus}
Debt Service Surcharge - Phase |

{Pius)

Debt Service Surcharge - Phase |l
{Plus)

Debt Service Surcharge - Phase Il
{Plus}

Bebt Service Surcharge - Phase IV
{Plus]

Debt Service Surcharge - Phase IV

2" Base Fee
{Pius)

Debt Service Surcharge - Water Tower

{Plus)
Debt Service Surcharge - Phase |

{Plus}
Debt Service Surcharge - Phase ||
_ {Plus)
Debt Service Surcharge - Phase Il
{Plus)
Debt Service Surcharge - Phase |V
{Plus)
Debt Service Surcharge - Phase IV

3" Base Fee
{Plus}

Debt Service Surcharge - Water Tower

{Plus}

Debt Service Surcharge - Phase |
{Plus)

Debt Service Surcharge - Phase 1|
{Plus)

Debt Service Surcharge - Phase lli
fPlus}

Debt Service Surcharge - Phase IV
{Plus}

2.20

48.03

3.94

8.00

5.60

2.00

7.15

2.20

76.92

55.34

3.94

8.00

5.60

2.00

7.15

2.20

84.23

84.69

3.94
8.00
5.60
2.00

7.15

113.58




Debt Service Surcharge - Phase [V

Commercial Water Rate - No Base Fee
$4.25 per thousand gailons

2.20

This Ordinance should be in full force and effect so as to commence and include all water billings beginning

with water usage for the month of December 2024.

Tom McGough, Mayor

ATTEST:

Cindy Deuter, Finance Officer

(SFAL)

Recard of Votes:
Alderman jones -
Alderman Hargens -
Alderman Auch -

First Reading: October 21, 2024
Second Reading: November 5, 2024
Adoption: November 5, 2024
Publication: November 9, 2024

Published once at the approximate cost of:

Alderman Price -
Alderman Gab -
Alderwoman Hargens -




ORDINANCE #757
The City of Miller is an equal opportunity emplover.

AN ORDINANCE FOR THE FURPOSE OF AMENDING THE REVISED ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF MILLER, SOUTH
DAKOTA, NO. 722 TO PROVIDE FOR AMENDING THE SEWER RATE TG BE CHARGED BY THE MILLER MUNICIPAL
SEWER SYSTEM.

Be it ordained by the Common Council of the City of Miller, South Dakota that the City Fee Schedule listing
sewer rates be amended as follows:

1. Rates. Rate to be charged to customers be amended as follows:

Current Rate w/ Debt

) Total Rate
Service
Residentjal Sewer Rate o
Base Fee ’7 26.00
fPis) '
Debt Service Surcharge - Phase | ! 18.75
{Plus}
Debt Service Surcharge - Phase || 10.60 £3.90 |
: (Prus) :
Debt Service Surcharge - Phase il : 10.85
{Plus)
Debt Service Surcharge - Phase IV 3.70 ]
Commercial Sewer Rate
Base Fee 26.00
{Plus)
Debt Service Surcharge - Phase | 18.75
{Ps)
Debt Service Surcharge - Phase | 10.60 £9.90
{Plus)
Deht Service Surcharge - Phase I 10.85
{Pius}
Debt Service Surcharge - Phase IV 3.70

**Commercial accounts using over 6,000 gallons of water per month add $1.00/1,000.

This Ordinance should be in full force and effect so as to commence and include all sewer billings beginning
with sewer usage for the maonth of December 2024.

Tom McGough, Mayor
ATTEST:

Cindy Deuter, Finance Officer

fSEAL)

Record of Votes:

Alderman lones - Alderman Auch -
Alderman Price - Alderman Gab -
Aldarman Hargens - Alderwoman Hargens -

First Reading: October 21, 2024
Second Reading: November 5, 2024
Adoption: November 5, 2024
Publication: November 9, 2024

Published once at the approximate cost of:




ORDINANCE #758
The City of Miflar is an equaf apportunity employer.
AN ORDINANCE FOR THE PURPOSE OF AMENDING THE REVISED ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF MILLER, SOUTH
DAKOTA, NQ. 747 TO PROVIDE FOR AMENDING THE ELECTRICAL RATE TQ BE CHARGED BY THE MILLER
MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC SYSTEM.

Be it ordained by the Common Council of the City of Miller, South Dakota that the City Fee Schedule listing
electrical rates be amended as follows:

1. Rates. Rate to be charged to customers be amended as follows:

Current Rate w/ Debt

. Total Rate
Service

Residential Rate
$18.90 base fee plus:
Energy Charge )
All K\Wh © D.0469
{Pius)
Debt Service Surcharge - 2020 Bonds i 0.0953
All kWh : 0.0434

Commercial Rate
$12.59 base fee plus:
Energy Charge _
All kwh 0.0711
{Plus)
Debt Service Surcharge - 2020 Bonds 0.1369
All kWh 0.0658

Large Power
$10.10 base fee plus:
Energy Charge
All k'h 0.0441
{Pius)
Demand Charge _ _
All kw 535 ' '"—|
{Plus) : ‘
Debt Service Surcharge - 2020 Bonds | 18.30 i
All kW L 12.95

Municipal Rate
$6.32 base fee plus:

Energy Charge
All kwh

0.0715

{Plus)
Debt Service Surcharge - 2020 Bonds
All kWh : 0.0595

0.1310

Street Lighting
51.25 base fee plus:
Energy Charge
All k'Wh 0.0953
{Plus)
Debt Service Surcharge - 2020 Bonds | 0.1188
All ktWh { 0.0235

D




Security Lights
Custorner Meter 7.28
City Meter 12.13

This Ordinance should be in full force and effect so as to commence and include all electrical billings beginning
with electric usage for the month of December 2024.

Tom McGough, Mayor
ATTEST:

Cindy Deuter, Finance Officer

{SEAL}

Record of Yotes:
Alderman Jones -
Alderman Price -
Alderman Hargens -
Alderman Auch -
Alderman Gab -
Alderwoman Hargens -

First Reading: October 21, 2024
Second Reading: November 5, 2024
Adoption: November 5, 2024
Publication: November 9, 2024




ORDINANCE #759

2025 APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE
The Uity of Milfer iy an equel spportunity employer.

Gross Receipts Tax Capital
General Fund 101 Fund 211 Improvements
Governmental Funds
10400 Unassigned Funds $216,000.00 $33.750.00
31060 Taxes $1,583,500.00 $55,000.00
32080 Licenses and Permits $7.550.00
33000 Intergovernmental Revenue $143,300.00 £1.006.250.00
34000 Charges for Goods and Scrvices $30,500.00
36000 Miscellansous Revenue $83,300.00 $300.00
Total Means of Finance 52,064,150.00 $55,300.00 51,0440 (HkD )
Governmental Funds
41000 General Govornment
41101 Council $46,250.00
411035 Contingency $25,000.00
41301 Llections $2,200.00
41401 Attorney $10,000.00
41402 Finance F111.940.00
41902 Building $30,320.00
Total General Government £225,710.00
42000 Public Safety
42101 Police $463,580.00
42201 Fire £40,950.00
42301 Code Enforcement £5,300.00
42901 Civil Defense £1,000.00
Total Public Safety §511,030,00
43000 Public Works
43101 Street FORA,7R0.00
43501 Alirport $32,000.00 S1,0:40,000.00
Total Public Works $1,018,780.00 SE,0:40,000. 00
44000 Health and Weifare
44900 Health and Welfare $8,050.00
Total Health and Welfare 58,050.00
45000 Culture and Recreation
45101 Ballpark $30,150.00
45103 Pool $90,110.00 $10,000.00
452032 Park $72,120.00
Total Culture and Racreation $212,380.00 $10,000.00
46000 Conservation and Developrnent
46303 Zoning £200.00
46501 Economic Development $67,000.00
46501 Community Center $44 000.00
46303 Promotion of City $1,000.00
. Total Conservation and Development $68,200.60 $44,000.00
AR000 Captial Qutlay
48500 Resolution No, 2024-13 $20,000.00
Total 2025 Appropriations $2,064,156.00 $54,000.00 $1,040,000.00
Cash Retained $0.00 $1,300.00 $0.00
Proprictary and Fiduciary Funads Water Fund 602 {ilectric Fund 603 Sewer Fund 684
Begmming Unrestricted Cash $14,335.00
Estimated Revenue $2.,666,000.00 £2.470,600.00 $1,027.000.00

Total Available
Less Appropnations (Expenses)

$2,680,335.00
$2.680,335.00

$2.470,600.00
$2.397.791.00

$1,027.000.00
$1,006,635.00

Cash Retained

$0.00

$72,809.00

$20,365.00

Dated this 3th day of November 2024,

ATTEST:

Sheila Coss, Finance Officer

Record of Votes:
Alderman Jones -
Alderman Price -
Alderman Largens -
Alderman Auch -
Alderman Gab -
Alderwoman Hargens -

(seal;

Tom McGough, Mayoer

st Reading - October 21, 2024
2nd Reading - November 3, 2024
Adoption - November 3, 2024
Publication - November 9, 2024




3 — __ \R <

'+ SOLUTIONS,LL

500 W Park View Dy
Miller SD 57367

Office Phone

E-mail

oiicetbullderssoiutions.com

(605) §70-1341

ATE

Customer; City OF Milley

{3ate: October 24,2024

Address: Fhone:
Page: 1
QTY. Description i Unit Price ;! Extension
R ' $0.00
2 $0.00
I YR 5 S $0.00 .
4 5 Pes _ 2x6-14 Tresled $14.87 $74.34
5 4 Pcs 6 x6- 18 Trented $86.51 $348.03
6 2 Pos  6x6-20 Trealed $103.68 $207.38
74 1 Pes 4 x6-20 Treated $73.20 $73.20_ i
8 1 Set 30" Trusses $707.28 §707.25
L9l A2 iPes  2x6-14 . $11.68__ i $140.11
104 12 Pes  2x6-10 $8.34 i $100.08
(11 18 iPcs  2x 4148 P %8351 $183.12
21 et $0.00
RET et e e - $0,00
(14 10 Sheei  38°x 14’ Panel Loc Stea! Wall P S48 58 $489.80
15 10 Sheel 38" x 17" Panelloc Stegl | Roof £59.48 $584.60
16 2 Pcs 10" Ridge Cap $18.33 $38.66
174 $0.00
figd 3 Bags 2" Sorews 516,86 - 55058
i 191 40 Pcs . Clesure Strios $0.71 $28.40
1 20¢ 50.00
211 — £0.00
122 $0.00
i 234 $0.00
24 $0.00
1 I | 50,00
126 $0.00
28 N 1 N | R $0.00
128 ‘ $0.00
V2 R $0.00
: 30 $0.00
32 - ) 5000
133 Allowance  Nails/Screws/Misc (i $0.00
EZ1 I T o T 4 S000
ECI o —— $0.00
I his estimate s for materials listed above and not guaranted 1o build | ! Subtolal $3.001.53
or complale any specific project. H is based on oricing as of this date. :
Prices are subject fo change due lo changing market and/or avallability ;i Sales Tax $126.0¢6
Clerical ereors are subject to correction TOTAL $3,127,60




Hometown services. Hometo wn strengths.

M M U ; Hometown solutions.

Safety Team ——

October 21, 2024
Dear Valued Member,

It is that time of year when we reach out regarding our programs and services—in this case the Safety
Management program-—to confirm your participation for the upcoming year. We very much appreciate
the opportunity to partner with you and hope to continue to serve you for many years to come.

If you attended our in-person review meeting in the spring or participated in our Zoom listening session
last month you may recall that each year the MMUA Board of Directors reviews and approves MMUA's
fees. For 2025, the Board has approved a 3.5% increase which is roughly commensurate with the

inflation rate. - used 4o budqet Yor 3635 apgee prickions

e next paﬂe,

—See ?cxﬁﬂ- odter nept ?
Now is a good time to review the level (tier) of service you are enrolied in, as noted in yaejr agreement. If

you wish to change tiers or add additional days within a tier, please let us know as SOOE'_I:_%EES possible s
that we can make the necessary adjustments to both billing and service by January 1, 2

For your convenience, wa have also included a copy of your certificate of insurance.
binder has expired, please send us a copy of your current cert‘ﬁcate raming MMU
(see the box in the lower left cormner).

s always,

Sincerely,

Mike Willetts | Karleen Ki

Director of Training and Safety Chief Exgeutive Officer
Cell: 612-802-8474 Direct: _@63—746—0701
mwillsits@mmua.org kkos@mmua.org

600 Highway 189 South, Ste 701 | St. Louis Park, MN 55426

Phone 763.551.1230  Toll-Free 800.422.0119
mmuaz.ory

1"




First Amendment to the Services Agreement
for Safety Management Services
provided by the Minnesota Municipal Utilities Association

This First Amendment (the “First Amendment”) 1o the Services Agreement between the
Minnesota Municipal Utilities Association ("MMUA™) and City of Miller (each a “Party” and
collectively, the "Parties™) dated 10/1/2023 concerning Safety Management Services (the
"Agreement”) is effective as of January 1, 2025.
Recitals
The Parties desire to enter into this First Amendment to modify  the
term/renewal/amendment provision in the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:
1. Unless otherwise defined in this First Amendment, the capitalized terms in the First
Amendment shall have the meaning provided in the Agreement.

2. Partll, Section 1 of the Agreement is amended by inserting the language below at the
end of the second sentence as follows:

a. ;provided however, that either Party may provide writlen notice 1o the other Party
to terminate the Agreement at least sixty (60) days in advance at any time.

3. All other provisions in the Agreement will remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this First Amendment has been signed by a duly authorized
representative on behalf of the Parties hereto, ail on the date first above written.

City of Miller Minnesota Municipal Utilities Association
By By
Title Titie

Date Date

PO #




FYRS Llansary 1-December 313

qmgaumo: GGrauping
* flt par entra ad
1 day every olher  slandard day - - hoc day
month - S0 2 daysfmonits Y daysimonth
{6 dovsiyear) L C iR daysiyeart {358 doveryrar . iyt f daysfyoar)
o-1800 W.M 5 1207615 s : s 19,300 [ 5 Fid B 24,843, 30,064
g0eanhs ke k4 5 85 i3 RELE] b 24420 | 5 Ficd E 32,6068 40482
IO I-B0GE iR § 3 TAE T 1.050 28,376 | ¢ 44 a5
SEA1-7000  Ina-2 % . § s 1,080 LHYEY s WA
FR-ri0e0 |11 5 g REEARS 13th | % o
$FEL2 3000 {L-2 % G55 G )% a5.035
FHEMN 20000 1.3 & ] AR Afhl e
HE-20000 |14 g & kR4 RN bfb)s
O 20000 |L-5 3 % 1.210 | % Tafn]s f0.441

. 3.8% intrggse
Fram 2324

richides waining,
recorakeeping,

<. And mock sudis

T and OSHA

Y %
inspection
shpport is

mcluded at ths

Sevad 9 o GRS

sharge

ete: Sately Managorment Fragram pardcipants in all ters rocone muleglaad assisiance ol nn exirs chaige. Pardoipationin a tior docs notl guarantoe o imply fullspocific dogree of selsty

3 5 785
] 15 457 $ % FEE
5 15,483 5. $ 755
. . ARTOE 5 § i34
3 i 5 I 44k
g 20,5082 S, % 45
3 71,864 3 5 1 e
% 23347 3 % 1,540

24 420 % g

"3.5% increase

Includes Finirg;
i from ‘2324 .

recordk:

investigatiani

nspection
- support is
includod at this
fovel al ng extrs:
- chatge

pliafite, COME Y, F S Jan.

19



itchell OHico: Avngrdaen Oifice:
. . ; 416 Froduct .
. Adwgrgingn B HP4HY
P (053 Sl
M%OHZ K me AW mﬁ%%ﬁm@ﬁw Fhafi {80) 225423
INVEHCE
SIEY OF MILLER INVOIGE DATE: TR
124 WEST 20D FEVEHGE NO: 34857
ELER, 8D Y362 BELFG THROUGH: 10262004

M4ER4E | MILLER PHASE IV UTEITY HBEBROVEMENTS Mianagod By: SARIFEN A MOSER

Fitasn IV Zonstrustin Adeisisiation Water lmprovetseiis - projact SIKG . cotstiuchol meetings, B Candmaiods Apptleatian for
Farrpnt and olher progec seondinstion.
Bt Perlod W2224 e 100SEE

CONTRAGT % URFENT,

LEE

e H Skmrdeay Gffice:
Z10{ M. mgyvq #hv AH Prodaciion SLN
Mizchall 58 57301 Abgrdean 80 57401
o (G5 #he-Y Fhong {E08 2251212

INVOICE

PYOIDE DATE: 1292024
o A E INVOIGE NO: 3485y
ML, 832 frae BILLING THROUGH: 10/250024

M1SGE506W | MILLER PHASE IV UTILITY IMPROVERMENTS - WATER
MAIN - RPR Wanaged fy: GRMUIER A HOFRER

Prgse § isdant Projoct Rep Exlive-Vifgty nprpvamants - construction observation
g podin BRHRA ey 426024

PREH i, BERVICES
e ;

| HOURS RATE -

: ; . AMOUNT 3 df - ANINT s ; S
g_;_um.. %%M.WW,»MWMM PRAGE B UTILITY MPROVERENTS . WATER  $112.000.00 3505 B33, 06,00 55,G50.90 rECHuGmE L ’ . Nﬁm& 85,0000 $36,735.00
T e e v ) TOTAL SERVIGES 29754 4734,735.00
TOTAL £443,000.00 GERARGNE  BIY, 00004 £5.650.00
EXPENSER
DESCRIFTION AMOUHT
FUNTHTAL $£5,850.00 LODBING PROJECY) T o $4,507.89
3 ; 5. G 5 YEE PR
AMOUNT DUE RS i¥oic. .* 8585000 HEALE N HLOX -
s lreeoine it e s raseipt AMREAGE PRGN o SRR oL
Flasse remil payment ig; FEIEAL BRPENGES SRIEGE
S & Asmoclstes
P Bok 306
Rl ¥
il S0 57351 - HUATOTAL 530,895.13
. UAMOUNT DUE THIS INVOIGE  © $38,838:43
olce 15 dus ool resgp
Fieazn remit payment so:
GPN # Associalos
100 fras 398
Mitchsll 50 57301
_ VERIBATION OF £iams VERIFICATION OF CLAIM !
o Fdheclare and whfem uncar the penaitine oF o6k thas this € el pick o¥em anghe? 1he penaltles of pecery ihat this |
an e doot mined by tve, ond Lo the best of oy ! o U He rest of any H
kiewdurd e and selied i 3 28 ings e sod couroct, ; Lrue sl preegs,
i god £ / | /
7 [ated this . 4 gay of NWN- pl H i
i Subymashn, Pauf, Mahe & bssotite Sehuthicke, Paul, Nohr & Assavistes
ﬁ Py S \. e ;
i n it L I
- Higned FAL Gt |
Due upon recelpl, Gvardus accounts will be sssesesd 5 1,5% 3832 ::%3 :aam From ma m% & wmmxﬁ %W_M the Bise upen reveint, Overdue accounts will be sssesmed » 1.5% menthly Sinsnce charge from the date &w%@%& P
accaunl is paith in full. . dECoinE Py 3 Vg ¢ 64

e tat £



ENGINEERS & SURVEYORS

CiTY OF MiLLER
126 WEST 2N
VALLER, 5D 57362

BI160BS | MILLER PHABE IV UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS

Winhell Offine,. Aberdsen Offfoe:
2900 M. Sanbem B 4§ Preen
hal] S5 S Abwrdesn
{608; BH5- 77 Plwne (GO F25- 1212

INVGICE

NVOICE DATE: 102852024
INVOIGE NO: 34860
BILLIMEG THROLGH: 102604024

Barmged 8y CAMBEN A HOFER

Eler P I - Abandon Wity Congtraction Ad
6 P SEAA thy 10026124

DESCRIFT]

RGGEEOHAW [ MILLER FHADE [V A_ﬁ_u_,._)« IPROVEMENTS -
AL WELLS - LONST ADMEN

C rerai

Pleases rgsiit peyment o,

Miicha S B¥at

Dug uper rpceipt. Overdue actounts will be assessed a 1.5% Eaﬁ:w« mgm s chiegs fram W:m n_mzm o_ billing untl :a

accoling i it b full,

raetion inclugdlng sesiect shise-ollt,

LEE TG PREYIQUSLY

BATE BILLED ORT

HEROELRE 100.00 $5, 00000 L0690 50000
ssponge $5000.00  SAERDEC  BRSSU
BUBTERAL E500.00

AT DUETHIS INVOICE $500.00

T

dudice is dug upon reesipt

VERHHCATION OF CLAIN
| deiier 910 afbiern untdior the penalties of perury thit this
chirien: anu beer nz»;__:rn Ly it d b ,»ﬁ bt of my

Signed

Hagr i g

Mitekedt Cifing:

AT08 0, Sanboen Bled
Mltssieedt B0 HEE01
Fhone BO5 HO6-7TE1

Aberdeen Oftioe:
416 Produstion B2 AL
Aberdean S0 G740
P 608 220012

INVOICE

INWVQICE DATE: 102
INVOICE; NO; 34858

ISILL NG THROLIGH: 10/26:2024

CITY OF MILLER
120 WEST 2ME}
MILLER, S 57362

M16085 | MILLER PHASE IV UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS Managnd By: GARDER A HOPER

Phase B Gonatrtletion Sdministration - Wt Storuge bripepystngats ~ se-construction
Peioed @N&% mﬁm e

ng @ Bl spandination

REVIJAIBLY CHRIRENT

k] . uf..mu ._.o
gESCHIPTION U TUERLOET LS ‘newbuEe . DRTE | BILEG ARBLUNT
&;mm@m Qwﬁ_m MILILER _uI)w_u B LITRLITY wwm%ww&w._m&mwzqw m_n ANGO0 150G 254500 F1, 42000 AT1E.00
.Xu.wuww. wﬁwwmxymﬁ $2,146.06 $1 A G0 FriRA0
BUBTOEAE. Fisde

i AMGUNT DUE THIS IWVOIGE © 474440

This wiice s e upon recsipr

Pleize raunit payment fo:
SN & Asscoiatug

01 By 358

Hiltohetl S0 57301

VERIICATHNN SrLLA1M
veeclare and alm snder b gassitien 97 pRT that 135
clalim has Huen evamined by me, and ta the best ef my
khgwleape e bt B e ofl tiogs e and torrecr,

a7, Pauf, Nuhr R Asnogiaies

et

) Hignad

Due upon receipt. Overdug aceounts will be assessad ¢ 1.9% 3333 ::m:nm m:m«mm ng the %z of hillng untif the
acgpunt is paid infull . o

Fuga il |



Contractar's Application for Payment Application No.: Four

Owner: City of Miller Engineer's Project No.: 16085

Engineer:  SPN and Associates
Contractor: TLC Olson Construction
Project: Phase 4 Utility Improvements

Application Date:  October 28, 2024

Application Period:  From September 29, 2024 to October 26, 2024
1. Original Contract Price S 4,830,850.85
2. Net change by Change Orders S (438,701.52)
3. Current Contract Price (Line 1 + Line 2) S 4,392,149.33
4.a Total Work Completed S 1,341,749.65
4.b Materials Stored to Date S 235,965.69
4.¢ Less Value of Non-canforming Work
5. Retainage
a. 10% X $ 1,577,715.34 Work & Materials ) 157,771.53
b. X Work & Materials S -
c. Total Retainage {Line 5.a + Line 5.b} S 157,771.53
6. Amount eligible to date (Line 4.a + 4.b- 4.c - Line 5.c) S 1,419,943.81
7. Less previous payments (Line 6 from prior application) S 1,278,796.36
8. Amount due this application ) 141,147.45
9. Balance to finish, including retainage (Line 3 - Line 6) 5 2,972,205.52

Contractor’s Certification :

The undersigned Contractor certifies, to the best of its knowiedge, the following:

{1) All previous progress payments received from Owner on account of Work done under the Contract have
been applied on account to discharge Contractor's legitimate obligations incurred in connection with the Work
covered by prior Applications for Payment;

(2} Title to all Work, materials and equipment incorporated in said Waork, or otherwise listed in or covered by
this Application for Payment, will pass to Owner at time of payment free and clear of all liens, security interests,
and encumbrances (except such as are covered by a bond acceptable to Owner indemnifying Owner against any
such liens, security interest, or encumbrances); and

{3) All the Wark covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with the Contract Documents and is
not defective.

Contractor Approval :

Signature: m @/&W Date: /?/.2' f/aijﬂ
Recomm?nQey Enjgl e_‘r’ -~ . Approved by Owner T

By: Ml f’af & f (4 By:

Title:  Project Eng‘meer' Title:  Mayor

Date: 10/29/24 Date:

EICDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
{c) 2018 National Sotiety of Professional Enginears for EJCDC. Al rights reserved. Pagelof 6

A




APPLICATION NUMBER:

Faur

DATE OF ESTIMATE: Dciober 28, 2024

GCONTRACTOR:

PROJECT: Phase 4 Utitity Imprevements PERIOD FROM: September 29, 2022 TLE Qlson Construction
COWNER:  Gity of Miller T8 October 26, 2024
PROJECT NUMBER(s): 18085
INGLUDES CHANGE DRDER{S]: Thrae - i Approximate total amount of payment earnad: 30.5%
3 AS APFPROVED TO DATE INSTALLED THIS PERIOD: INSTALLED TQ DATE: BALANCE TO INSTALL
BID SCHEDULE & Water UNIT APPROVED ”
[TEM DESGRIFTION QUANTITY | PRIGE VALUE EQUANTITY |  VALUE  EQUANTITY |  VAIUE QUANTITY | WALUE
1 115 | $463,70D.04  5483,700.00 - L8 BIFG LS $378,220.00 40% LS $135,480.00]
2 19 854 O $15.00 F8,.810.00: oY oY B3 CY $8.810.00]
M. Salvage, Replaca and Grade Agphalt N
3 Blattar S:iﬁanfn and Btanular Basa 16,741 8Y §8.80( 5158,030.50] sy 10,605 5Y $100,747 50 138 8Y $58,292.00
4 . |Remove and Bispose of Cancrete Surfacing 285 5Y F15.00 $4 425 00 35 5Y
Remove and Bispose of Curb and Gutter 195 LE $5.00 £075,00 19 LF BA0.00 146 LF
25 5T 100,00 $2.500.00 sY 12 ¥
........ 13 LF $30.00 LF LF
''''' i EA F325 100 EA 1EA
EA $650.00 1EM HE5D.0D] 3EA
Ramove and Dispose of Sate Valve and Box 22 EA $300.00 1Ea $300.00 12 EA
Remove and Salvage Gate Valve and Box EA 850.00 EA i| 3EA
12 _|Rameve and Disposa of Matar Pit EA $4409.00 1EA
13 |Ramevs 2nd Diepose of Sontaminated Soi 100 T 60,00 s R
14 |Field Locate Exsting Mains and Services B0 HR $400.00 245 HR 1280000 235 HR
15 |insulatisn aLF 20 LF 32,880,00 -28 LF
WL Water Main 14,520 LF 1078 LF 556,917,250 5836 LF FA0T 32160 908 LF
ater Main - Alle 1832 LF $124 376,00 LF | 303 LF 526285250 1,120 LF
18 [6" PVC Watar Main Exira Dapth [6.5' o 7.5 461 LF a0 LF $2=737.5ﬂa 730 LF 539,967 50| -268 LF
19 |6° PV Walar Main Extra Depih 7.6 10 8.5 08 LF 555, LF iF 408 LF
20 |&' PVC Wwater hain Extra Depth (8.5'10 8.5% 1982 LF X iF LF 182 LF
21 |6 PVE Walar Main - Dirsctionally Criflad 7 LF 5106.50 §36,955.50 LE LF
& PYL Wigter Main 106 LF 54575 84 57500 iF i
C Water Main - Alley 170 LF SED.7H 513, 727.50 LF LE
19" Eneasemant Pige 1588 LF £43.00 F6.708.00 LF BE LF T84
B MJ Gate Waive with Box a8 EA 3223008 512834040 2ZEA $4,450,00 28 cA JB42 670.00
26 [Install Salvapad B Gata Valve wih Sox 1EA FEDD.QG $EG0.0a] Ea =5, 1EA 3600.00
27 |4 mJ Gate Valva with Box 2 EA SH25. $3.850.00 EA EA 2EA $3.850.00]
28 |B'xE" MJ Tee 23 EA J7s.00 $27.025.00 1EA $1,175.00 13 EA F15275.00 10EA §11,750.00]
20 |6'x4" Ml Tas A 110.09 $1,110.00 EA : Ea 1EA $1.1 10.00|
13 EA 7E0.00 $8,750.00 1 EA Ere0,00 BEA $6,000.00 S5 EA $3.740.00]
EA 25,00 15,800.00 EA 2 EA $1,450.00; 8 EA $4,350.00)]
32 ' 22 8° M Sand iD EA 715,00 $7,150.00 EA 10 EA $7.150.00]
33|57 11,257 M) Berd T EA 720.00 $720.00 EA 1EA §720.00]
24 |8'x4" MJ Reducer 2 EA BOT00 $1,200.003 EA ZEA $1,200.00]
35 {A" M Cap 1A $435.00 $1.305.00; EA 3 EA $1,305.00 E&
Page 2of B

75 APPROVED T0 DATE INSTALLED TO BATE: BALANCE T INSTALL
SCHEDULE A CONTINUED: : UNIT
DESCRIPTION CQUANTITY FRICE GUANTITY VALLUE QUANTITY VﬂL’!._J_E
s— 5 EA $450.00 T EA $1 350,00 ZEA 0909,
|87 Fire Hydrant (8.4 Bury) 10 EA | $5,000.00 8,000, 10 4EA 520,000.00 6 EA 0 04d o)
38 Fire Hydrant (6.5 Bury) EA { _ §5.45000 EA . ; 1EA $5,450.00]
["38" install Satvagad Fire Hydrant ER | $%,190.00 R i TEA §1,180.00
40 Tracar Wire Acoess Box [Water] 12 EA §125.00 375400 IEA|  %ars 9 EA
1, iWater Main Tracer Wire Ground Rod 71 EA $145.00 $435.00 B EA $87 BEEA |
42 :Connect 1o Existing 4 Watar Main EA 391500 £ =y $015. 4 EA
43 ‘Conneot to Existing B Water Main 34 EA T 143000 | G = §2880.00; 17 EA $2428000, 17 EA
44" Eonnact 1o Existing 67 Yalve ar Fiting T4 ER T ET,150.00] _ S18,108.00F 2 Sh $2,300.00 5 £h $5,750,00: GEA,
45 41" Sarvica Saddie wiCarp Spn T EA BB70.00]  &1.710.00F S N LY 3EA
| 48 1§'1" Service Saddle wiGorp Stop 135 EA 5890.00] _ S73750.00F 155 . aa0.00; B4 EA $37 76000 1 EA 35 go_or|
47 5 TER SEISTD| . $875,00F Y 625 00 1 A 825,00 EA
[ " Sarvica Saddle wiCary Stag §EA 5915.00] 8548000 A 5575.05 3R §t.830.00 4EA 3 BB0.00
48 11" Water Senviae Pipe 3789 LF S4085]  §133.F07 BEE S4B LE §10,081.20] 1.508 LF FBL09695 1786 LF §73 Goon)
) 76 LF $50.85]  518,005,40 F 33 [F 2. 127,30, 274 LF 1357610
59 ;)ri'l’l"ezter Service Pipe - Diractionally 388 LF 35485 52104025 445 LF §203928] 838 LF $45,795.70) 459 LF 534,756 45|
5" \Water Gervica Pipe TE LA §2REO0EH U T BG40 39 LF FEETE 0
5 Gater Servics Bips FigIF B4BE0|  §10.B2340F 41 LE §3.110.40) 145 Lk
#Garb Stop with box 128 EA $essno]  dm3magon ZEA 36 f45 00 B EA
2" Curb Stop with Bax S EA [ 8112500 . #5525 00 TEA §2,750,00 TEA §3.375.00
Mister Fit TTEA T 13800  §90 18500 B EA §14,680.00 A EA £ 505 00
Conrect o Exsting Water Servic 141 EA, Sd700e| U$6BITH.00F I EA $30,550,00 §35.720.00)
A E565.00 $565.00 1 EA 8565 00
Connect éo Existing 2* Water Service & EA SE 7004 $2,B60.00 1EA B§10.00 D50,
24" CMP LENTS §54.00) g1, 222.00 LF
Strest Excavaton $B05|  §oB5E025 14B3 OY 1541525
Geatexile Fabrc 525 G, 186,75 ¥
Gravel Bese Dourme 0.00]  5291,220.00 TN 105, 000,00
3 Gravel Surtacing } 0.00]  524,600.00 i §2 70000 y
& Grayal Burlacing 1720.9°TH 30,90 ; N §12,200.00] 1.316.0 TH
T Brawel ing B30 TN 3000 §15,800.00 N 5300 TN 512,500 00
2 i 2,005 TN 4500|5368, 175,00 i 3035 TH §295,07 5,00
" 10,0 TN 145.00] " 450,00 N 1.0 TN 51,450, 00
"&" Asphait Suracing 3700 TN 145,00]§53 660 00 TN 370 i o
7o AsphaltBindar on the Basls of Compaste 5 35 4 1y $65.00]  §131,504.00: ™ 23910 TN $131,505.00;
Mix in Blape
Page 3 of B

s




AE APP 070 DATE INSTALLED THLS PERIOL: INETALLED TO DATE: BALAMCE T0) INSTALL,
BID SCHEDULE A, CONTINUED: uNIT APFROVED
TEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY PRICE VALUE QUANTITY VALUE QUANTITY VALUE QUANTITY VALUE
71 Daubie Blotter Coat Surfacing 3,043 BY F13.60] $53,230.50 5Y . 5¥ 3,543 SY $54,930.50
72 |8 Concrete Valley Gutter 81 5Y $89.00] $5.429.00 3 8Y 3445.% 48 SY Sd0ga00l 15 SY
73 |6 Cancrefe Surfacing 168 BY FRRO0F  917,RI3 a0 5 5y $AI5T0 14 5Y " Ted 5v
74_|4" Concrete Sidewalk 223 8F .02 75 235 SF §2,173.76] 604 SF 381 5F
rirEr et L | S uttar 195 LF §a80a; LF gaggan)  EALF ] STAdG000 4
Bvement M g and Skiging 8BS LF 34,50 LE LF
77_|Trafic Control Signaga 365 SF 34.50 EF 35 5F §157.95 330 5F
78 |Type 3 Barrlcades 51 €A $£110.00 Ea 5 CA $550.00 46 EA
78 _[Traffic Centrgl Misgellaneous [E™§74 00000 5% LS $1,20000; 3% 1S §7.440.000  EDS LS
B0 [inlet Protection 32 EA $150.00 EA EA ) 32 EA
81 [Type 2 Seeding 7871 8Y 52 28 1,112 BY $2.502.001 1,112 &Y $2,502.00]  5.759 SY
B2 _|Typs 1 Seeding 4835 SY §2.95 gY ¥ 4635 BY
B3 _ |Highwey Trefic Control Sygnage 150 =F 54.50 aF 135.3 5F SGUE.BEL 143 =F
B4 {Type 3 Barricada 5 EA 511000 EA 30 EA %3,300.50 -25 EA
85 Cang 14 EA 55560 EA Ea 14 EA
86 iChannelizing Devies 50 EA B66.0H EA EA S50 EA
[ - 2l =LIB s
Total for Bid Schedule A $187,487.30 51,336,875 65

Page 4 of &

AS APPROVED TODATE INSTALLED THIS FERIDD: INSTALLED TGO DATE: BALANGE T INSTALL
BID SCHEDULE B: Wastewater URIT APRROVED
ITEM DESCRIFTION QUANTITY |  PRICE VALUE | QUANTITY VALUE GUANTITY VALLE QUANTITY VALUE
1 [nabillzation — TL5 | 3+A700.C0| 34870000 15 0% LS $4,970.00] G0 Lo £ Fa0.00]
Mill, Salvage, Replace and Grada Asphalt
2 |Giotier o0 tasing and Gramuiar Boss 3,785 SY $8.50  $28,457.50 5Y &Y 1785 Y $6.457 50
3 [Remove and Cispose of Culvart LF $10.0H LF LF LF
4 _|Remava and Cleposa of ianhaie 1EA $400.00 £400.00 EA 2 TEA 5400.00]
& |Sanitary Sewer Manhale 3 JEA 55,040,010 $1%.120.00 E4 =4 3EA
& _|Sanitary Sewsr Manhole Exira Depth g WF $125.00 §1,187 50 VE WF T WE
7__|8* PV Sanitary Sgwer fain (0-8 35 LF $60.25 3 533 75 iF LF 35 LF
4 |B" PV Sanitery Sewer 1017 370 LF $?a.zsl 27 L7950 LE F AT0LF
9 _|8" PVC Saniiary Sawar 17147 595 LF §70.25 47,391.80 7 LF 58 LF
10 |Bypass Zumping 515,000.00 15,000.00 LS LS 1LS
11 [E" PV Cap $136.00 5136002 EA ER ER
12_|BxA" Sanitary Sewer Wys $310.00 51,6600 ER ER EA B0,
13 |4 PVC Sanitary Sewer Service $102.50;  §12 402,80 LF LF 131 LF §12,802 50,
4__|Gonnedt to Exigti itary Sewer Soreice $530.00 1,590.00 EA EA, EA 1 500,00
5_|Connect to Existins tary Sawar Main 1,0B5.00 ER EA, A
& __|Sanitary Menkale Inside Drop Assermbly 1,430.00 EA Ea EA
7. |Core Dnil Exisiting Manhola (&7 1, 500,00 EA EA 1=A $7,500. 00
8 Sewsr higin 740 LF $8.50 F i3 TAOLF $6.280 .40
o LE §250 LF LF F
TO16 &Y [ oY C 16 oY §8.362.00)
4310 TN 530 ™ TH 431 TN 512830 .00
j 3850 TN 145 [ TM T 385 TN 55, B35 00|
23 phopnatBincer on the Basis af Gomposite 3850 TN 85500 ™ § ™ 365 TN $21,175.00
... 50 LEEe —
Total for Bid Schaduie B $305 243,25 54, 570,00 5301 573 28]
AS APFROVED TO DATE INSTALLED THIS FERIDE: INSTALLED TG DATE: BALANGE TO INSTALL
BID SCHEDULE C: ity Funded Strest Repair LNIT APPROVED
OEM DEQGRIPTION QUANTITY E WALUE CIUANTITY VALLE QUANTITY VALUE CHANTITY U&!_UE
1 Ehtobilization 1LE 0.00] 594 100 006 it L5 0% LS §04, 100D
Milt, Satvage, Replace and Grade Asphalt
% Bigiter Surfaring and Gramular Base 7,088 SY $9.50| 7472700 &y s¥ 7668 5¥ $74,727.00
3 Sie: ion 3623 OY $8.25] ~$21,B31.50 cY oY Xy 521,631 &0
4 Centedile Eabric T541 B £5.35 450278 =¥ 3Y 2501 57 513,602.75
5 Gravel Base Course £430.0 TN $30.00{ 133, B0.00 TN ™ 4,430 TM 5132 50000
5 12" Asphalt Surfacng 0500 TN $14500] 513775000 TH ™ 50 T $137 750,00
7 |sphallBindsr on the Basis of Gompostia 3500 TN $53.00]  $52,250 00 ™ ™ 850 TN 54226000
Total for Bid Schedule & $52E,961 .25
Sk Ty
Total for Bid Schedule A - C 5187 487.30) 51,341,749 65

Page 5af b

A




ITEMIZED LISTING OF MATERIALS STORED ON SITE

APPLICATION NUMBER

: Four

DATE OF ESTIMATE: October 28, 2024

FPROJECT: Phase 4 Utlity Improvements PERIOD FROM: Septamber 29, 2024
OWNER: City of Miller TQ: Gotober 26, 2024
PROJECT NUMBER: 16085 GONTRACTCOR: TLC Cllson Construction
INCLUDES CHANGE ORDER #: Three
|SUMMARY OF INVOICED COSTS FOR MATERIALS STORED ON SITE:
ESTIMATED % ESTIMATED VALUE
PA % VYENDOR INVOICE DATE | INVOICE NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION INVOICED VALLIE COMPLETE REMAINING IN
1 Morthwest Pipe Flitings 782024 446039 " Water Pipe §78.950 38 3E% $49,526.34
1 Norttwest Fipe Fittings 7i1af2024 446039 Ersasement Pipe $4,370.448 44%, 52 ATD.47
1 Morthwest Pipe Flttlngs THB2024 446052 5" Restrained Joint Fipe $4,188.74 0% 54,78B.74
1 Northwest Pipe Fittings F16/2024 446052 Sanltary Sewer Flipe 86,205.6 [ 36.205.83
] Northwast Pipe Fittings THB2024 446052 Sanitary Sewer Fittings $1,039.02 oG $1,038.02
* Northwest Plpe Fittings THB2024 446052 Manhola Castings 51,.1685.05 0% $1,185.05
1 Northwest Fipe Fittings THG2024 446052 Walves and Boxes S7836267 485 A0 487 38
T Northwest Pips Fittings T 24 448052 Fittings, Restraints SE8.026. 44% 38,640 45
1 orthwest Fipe Figings THE2024 446052 Fire Hydrants 358,480 66 38% A37.214.98
T pe Fittings THE2024 446052 Water Sanvice Fittings $36.,334 42 505 18.301.78
1 pe Fittings THE2024 448052 Water Sarvlcs Valves $52,342 22 48% 28.335.84
1 pe Fittings THE2024 446052 W ater Service Pipa 54,978.72 59% $2,043.66
i Marinmeas Gravel Thraugh 7725124 - 4,393.44 TN Grave| $70,285.04 1% $9,326,55
Total $466,669.15 $235,965.69
Total added this pay period or removed from storage due to installation $0.00 -$30,656.80
FACEE OF B

05




CHANGE ORDER NO. Four

Owner: City of Miller
Engineer: SPN & Associates
Contractor: TLC QOlson Construction

Project: Phase 4 Utility improvements

Contract Name: Bid Schedules A-C
Date Issued: 10/29/2024

Engineer’s Project No.: 16085

Effective Date: 11/5/2024

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:

Description:

The Contract scope is amended with quantities to replace water main and water services in Park Drive. The
water main was found to be Asbestos Cement Pipe and the water services were too shallow, Selected
quantities are adjusted to what is installed to date. The gquantities removed in Change Order One are added
back into the project since all of the funding is in place. The City Funded street improvements in Bid
Schedule C is revised per City requirements to include street removal and replacement only.

Attachments: None

Change in Contract Price

Change in Contract Times

Original Contract Price:

$4,830,850.85

Original Contract Times:

Substantial Completion: 11/1/2026
Ready for final payment: 137172026

|Increase from previously approved Change Orders No.

1toNo. 1:

-5438,701.52

ncrease from previousty approved Change
Orders No.1to No. 1:

Substantial Completion:

Ready for final payment:

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

$4,392,149.33

Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 11/1/2026
~ Ready for final payment: 12/1/2026

Increase this Change Order:

5301,688.27

Increase this Change Order:
Substantial Completion:

Ready for final payment:

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order:

$4,693,837.60

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion: 11/1/2026

Ready for final payment: 12/1/2026

Recommendedm Englneer

oy oMl £ J&Q/ /‘fw

Accepted by Contractor

Title: Project Engmeer

ﬂ%@ﬁ@L

LA AL e’

Date: 10-30-24

Authorized by Owner
By:
Title: Mayor
Date:

lo/de /84

EJCDC® C-941, Change Order

Copyright© 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies and American
Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved. Page 1 of 6 QLQ




CHANGE ORDER NO:

Four

PROIECT: Phase 4 Utllity Improvements

OWHNER:

City of Miller

PRO.ECT NUMBER{s}: 16085
el Sk

CONTRACTOR:

TLE Qlsan Construckon

[BI5 SCHEDULE A UNIT APPROVED RECOMMENDED CHANGES NEW GONTRACT VALUES g
|_ITEM DESCRIFTION QUANTITY PRJ&% VAL 4‘ QUANTITY YALUE QUANTITY VALUE
1 Tmemilization 118 $463,700.00 $463,700.00 P TTMis $453, 700
2 Remave, Salvage and Replace Gravel Surfacing BAd Y F16.00 $9,810.00 70 O $4,050.00] 924 CY $13,860.00:
3 g&'#;;:;g:ﬁi:m‘:g::’““ Asphatt Blotter 18,741 SY $8.50 $159,090.50§ 2778 &Y $26,362.50)  1a,518 S $185.402.00
4 Remove and Dispose of Conerete Surfacing 265 8Y $15.00 §4,435 QU 5 285 3Y k1,4285.00
5. Rarmava and Digpgse af Curh and Gutler 195 [F 3500 . 3aTsa0 0 LF 550,00 205 LF 025.50)
6 |Remove, Salvage and Reset Landscaging 25 5Y $100.00 " $2,500.00 Y 25 8Y 2,500, 00
7 |Ramove and Dispeee of Culvert 13 LF 330 .00 $340.00; LF : 13 LF $300.00
8 |Rempve and Disposa af Fire Hydmnt A EA 332501 SZ.GEID.D"E'D'” 3 EA FIF5.0 11 EA $3,575.00
4 |Remewe and Sehvage Fire Hydrant EA 5650.0) 51.300.00] 1EA E50.560) EA $1,950.00)
10 |Remove and Dispose of Gata Vaiva and Box 2 EA 5300.0 $6.600.00] 10 EA $3,000.00) 32 EA 58 aoo.an.?
11 __|Rameova and Satvage Gawe Valve and Box A S6460.00 $5.850.00 EA 9 EA $5.850.00
12 [Remove and Dlsposs of Meter Fit A £400.00 $400.00 2 EA $800.00 4 EA 1,200.00)
13 [Remove and Disposa of Cantarinated Soil 100 TH 560,00 F&, 000.00 TH 106 TH 16,000.00
14 _|Field Locate Existing Maing and Senvices HR F400.0J $3,20¢. 00 24 HR 38 B00.00| 32 HR, $12 800, 0p|
15 insylation LF F&l {0 F64¢.00 20 LF 51.600.00) 28 LF F2.240.00]
5] * PV Walter Main 14,820 LF $52.75 $787,021.73 2456 LF 5129.962.27 17,376 LF
7 " VG Water Main - Alley 1,433 LF $124,225.00 330 LF 52862760 1,782 LF
B PV Water Mala Extry Oepih (6.5 10 7.5' 461 LF 185 LF $10,128.75 46 LF
18 |6 PVEC Water Main Extra Dapth (7.5° to 8.5 408 LF . 75 LF $4,181.25| 483 LF
20 |8" PVC Water Main Exira Dapth (8 5' 0 8.5 2 LF 556.76 $10,806.00 LF 192 LF
|8 PG Water Mg ctianally Srilled 47 LF S106.50 $36,955.50 LF My LF
2 4" PYC Water Ma ag LF §45.75 $4.575.00 LF oo Le
23 [4"PVC Walar Main - Alley 170 LF £50.7" 13, 727.50 LF 1¥0 LF
24 10" Encazemant Pipe 156 LF $43,D 6. 70B.00 a0 LF $860.00 176 LF |
25 |8 MJ Gate Valve with Box a8 EA 34,230, $129 340.00 17 EA $37,910.00 75 EA $167 250.00
28 |inetall Salveged 6" Gate Valve ath Bax 1 E&A F800.00 $B00.00 = EA SEN0.00)
274" b Gata Valve with Box 2 EA 1,525.00 0 EA 2 EA
28 BB MJ Tes 23 EA 1,175,400 %27,025.00] 7EA 58,226, 00: a0 EA
29 B4 M Tea- 1 EA 1,110.00 S1.11~E|'.EE| EA 184 .
30 6" 90" MJ Bend 13 EA F750.00 58, ra0.00 4 EA $3,000.00 17 EA §12,750.00]
31 (B' 45" MJ Band B E 572500 55.800.00 1 EA £725.04 8 EA §6,525.00
g 22 57 M Bend 10 EA 715,00 F7,150.00 A 10 EA F¥,150.00
a3 ' 11.35° W) Beng 1 ER 720,00 57! 2 TEA
34 2= SE00. 00 $1.200.00 EA 2EA $1,204.
35 3EA 8435 00 51,305, 00 1EA $435.00) 4 EA $1,740.00}
Page 2 of
LNIT RECOMMEMNDED CHANGES NEW CONTRACT VALUES
DESCRIPTION T QUANTITY PRICE QUANTITY | WAL LIE QUANTITY WALLIE
..... et s=aea
36 |&" M) FPlug 5 EA F4EH00: EA i 5 EA
37 |Fire Hydrant {6.5' Bury} 10 EA $5,000.00 4 EA $20,000.04) 14 EA
38 |Fine Hydrant (8.5 Bury} $5,450.00 EA EA ]
3% |Install Salveged rire Hydrant $1,190.00 EA EA A
40 |Tracar Wirs Access Box (Water) $135.00 4 EA F504.00 16 EA
4 Water tMain Tracer \Wire Ground Rod $145.00 L2084 & EA FEFO.O0] TTEA
42 {Cannect to Existing 4* Water Main 391500 34,575.00)] EA 5 EA y
4 Caonnect to Existing B Water Mgin $1,440.00 348,960.00] 4 EA $E,760.00 A8 EA $54,720.00
44 jConnect to Existing £ Valva or Fitting &1,150.01 516,190.00 EA, 14 EA $14,100.90:
45 41" Sewiee Seddle wiComp Stop S570.01 51,710.00) A EA $1,710.00:
48 "1 Sarvice Seddle wiCom Stop S5E0. DI 573 ?‘ED.D% 29 EA 517.110.00 154 EA 290,880.0
47 "x1.5" Sarvica Saddie wiCarp Stop SH25.01 582501 A 1EA 382501
48 "%2" Service Saddla wiCom Stop 5915.00 $5.400.00% 1.2A $915.00 7 EA 45,405, 01
49 11" Water Senvice Pipa $40.65 SOB LF §24,308.70% A.687 Ly §158.006.551
50 ice Pipe - Allay 20 [F $1,073.40 36 LF §17,D18.40]
a1 ripe - Directionally Orilled 385 LF 445 LF $24.115.25 30 LF 45,356, 50
a2 8" Water Service Pipe 4 LF LF 4 LF $238.m§
53 I Waler Barvics Pipe 219 LF 43 LF $2 0BA.4Q 282 LF §12,733.5),
24 [1" Cutb Stop with Bex 128 EA B 18 EA §11,780.00] 125 EA 355,640 00
55 |2' Curb Siop with Box EE) 5,625,000 EA 1,125.00) EA $6,750.00
5B [Meter Pit 11 EA $20.185.00] EA 5, 505.00) 12 EA $25,890.00;
57 |Connest to Existing Watar Servies 141 EA B8, 270,00 X EA $10,340.00) 163 EA $7E,410.00;
58  [Cenneotto Sxisting 1.5" Water Sarvlea 1 EA FHES.00] EA EA
% [Connact b Existing 2" Waler Service B EA 53 A60.00| 1 EA 5G10.00) TEA
I [24" CWP 3LF LF 13 LF
|81 _ |Sireat E. ior 7097 CY 1,270 CY 510,477 50 8367 &Y
B2 |Geotexiie Fabric 827 §Y oY 52.?55.?@]
B3 jGGravel Basa Coumse 89,714 TN 1,882 TH $338,880.00
d4 14" Graval Surfacing Bell TH a0 Tl 27,300.00)
85 IR Grave Surracing 1,730 TN 410 T B3,800. 00
88 10" Gravel Surfacing 530 TN T 15, 800.00
47 12 Asphalt Serfacing 2,035 TN 100 T $14,500.00] 2135 T $A08.575.00)
63 4 azphall Syracing 10 TR SO0 TH ¢ $72,5060.00 S0 $73,850. 00
| 68 B Asphalt Surfacing 370 TN ™ i IR TN $53,650. 00
70 {Asphalt Bindar an the Jasis of Composite Mix In Flace 231 T BOO T £33 100,00 2,591 T 3164,505.004
Pge 1 of 6

A




BI0 SCHEDULE A, CONTINUED: UNIT APPROVED RECOMMENDED GHANGES NEW CONTRALT YALUES
ITEM DESCRIPTICN QUANTITY PRICE VALUE QUANTITY VALUE QUANTITY § VALEHE
71 [Qouble Zloiter Caat Surfacing 38943 oY $13.50 $53,230.50) SY 3943 5Y
72 8187 §5.429.00) 5¥ g1 8¥
73 6" Conemle Surfacing 168 5V Ead 198 BY
T4 4" Concrate Sid Ik 233 SF 400 5F %3,700.00 623 SF
75 iConcrets Curt and Gutter 985 LF 164 L7 58, 036.00 J85 LF
78 __:Pavement Marking and Striging 585 LF if GH5 LF
77 (Traffie Canteel Signage s SF &F 388 SF
78  |Type 3 Barricades i1 Ea $110.00 EA 51 EA
78 |Fraffic Cantrol Miscall L LS 24,000.00 L3 L5
80 |Inlet Protection 32 EA 5150.00 4 EA 36 EA
81 |Type 2 Seading 7871 57 3395 51770873l 540 SY : B 451 5Y
37 [Type 1 Gealing 4,638 5Y §548 $0428.75( 1,708 Y $2.488.50¢ 5,741 8Y
| .83 |Highway Traffic Contal Signage 150_5F .50 $673.20 SF 150 SF
84 [Type 3 Baricade 5 EA 5110.00 $550.00 EA 5 EA
85 [42" DumiCane 14 EA $55.00 $770.00 EA 14 EA
86 [Channelizing Cevica S0 EA i $55.00 $2,750.00) EA 50 Ea
[Total for Bid Schedule A: §3,558,044,63 BEQE 18752
[Extr ttems Far Change Order 4
E1 [Mabilization Faas for Extra Work 1 $25.402.00 ~ 118 525,402.00 1LE 525,402 00
E 2 [2%4" transitian at caunty shop EA §1,500.400 1 EA $1,500.00) TEA 51,500.00
E3 Slip ling 2* HDPE in 4" ACF LF 520.34 J2lr 52,160.00 72 LF 32, 160.00:
E4 1.5 Curh Stop with Box E $1 A00.40 1 I'#\ 31,300.00 1EA £1.500.00
$30.562.00 - $30,582 00
Total for Bid Scheduie & and €O 4 3,568, 84443 §536.640 50 54 185,594 25
bt
Page 4 of b
[Bid Schedule B - East dth Avenus Sanitary Sower i Unit APPROVED | MME HEW CONTRAGT VALUES ™
ITEM DESCRIFTION | _QUANTITY PRICE vALUE | QUANTITY VALUE QUANTITY vaLug |
1 Iabilization 1L $48,700.00 548700000 LS 1L3 $48,700.00]
ill, 3alvage, Replace and Grade Asphalt Biattar " j
2 Surfacing and Granular Basa 2,785 S¥ $9.50 526,487 50 3 2,785 3Y 525.45?.5D!|
L. 3. .. |Remave and Dispose of Culvart -._LF $10.00 LF LF
4__ |Remove and Dispose of Manhate 1 EA 5400.00 5400.00 EA Ef
3 |Seni@ry Sewer Manhale [0-5') 3 Ea 58,040,00 3 5.120.0&]'» EA EA
g |Sanitary Sewer Manhole Extra Depth IS 5125.00 187,50 WF WE
T B PG Sanitary Sewer Main (087 35 LF $69.25 2 423,75 LF LF
] 8" VG Sanitary Saemer Main (10127 370 LF $74.25 527 4¥2.80 L= LF 82747280
43" PYC Sani in (12-147) 598 LF §7025  S4738150 if LF $47,391.50
10 [Bypass Puraping 1Ls 415,000,00 515,000.00 is LS 515,000.00
1 |8"PVC Cap 1 E# 136,00 5136.00 =4 EA S5136.00
2 [B%d” Senitary Sewer Wye . E Es 310.00 $1,860.00 = EA 51.860.00
_______ 3|47 PVC Sanitary Sewsr Service 21 LF 10250 §12,4D2.50 oF 121 LF §12,402.50
4 |Cannect ks Existing Sanitary Sewer Service 3 EA $530.00 $1.580.00 Ex 3 EA §1,580.00
15 |Cannect to Exlsting 8" Sanitary Sewer Main - A 1,0B5.00 Ea EA
18 [Sanitary Marhale Inside Drop Assambly - A 1,420,060 EA EA .
17__|Core Drill Exisiting Marhols (B*) 1 EA 1,600.04 $1.500.00 EA 1 EA $1.500.00:
A |Post Televising Sanitary Sewer Main AL LF §8.50 $8,290.00 LF 740 LF $5.250.00:
9 [12 e - LF $62.50 LF LF
! ; THE G 8,25 i 382,00 [ 1,018 CY §5.382.00;
3 i Base Coures 331 T $30.00 §12, 95000 T 441 <N §42,930.00
22 13 Asphalt Surfacing 85 TM $145.00 F55 25 00 TH J85 N $55,825 0
23 jAsphalt Bindar om the Basie of Compasite Mix in 2lace 385 TN F5E. 00 52117500 ™ i 385 TN $21 17500
Total Bid Schedule B il $308, 243,25 | §40B,243
== R == T

Pame T of &




7Bia Schaduia C - City Eundad Streat Repatr

UNIT APPROVED RECO F5 NEW CONTRACT VALUES
ITEM DESCRIPTION CUANTITY PRICE VALUE QUANTITY Wl LE GUANTITY VALUE
T T =
7 lizaton 115 $54.100. K §34.100.0D) LS 118 $94, 700,00
ill, Salvage, Raplace and Grade Asphalt Sistter
I inuing a4 Gramlar Bgse 7,866 SY $9.50 $?4__"?2?.nn -7.BEG SY 574,727 00| =Y
3 IStrest Excavetion 2672 CY §8.25 21,831 25 521,631 50) Y
4 Goolaxtis Fabric 2581 By 5525 $13,604. 75 -$13,602.75] 5Y
5 Gravel Dase Course £330 TH §30.00 513200000 4430 ™ -5132,900.00) ™
B 7 Agpt 950 _TH $145,00 5137, 750,04 182 TN -§26,390.00) 758 1N F111, 36000
7 ‘:f:ch:" Binder an the Basis of Compastie Mixin @50 TN 55.00 $52,250.90 182 TN -510,010.00; 768 TN $42,240.00
Total Bid Schedule C TE26,061.25 5270761 251 §247,7000.D0)
[Total Bid Scheduls A - G $4.392,149.33 $357 366 271 $4,748,537.60]
L
Extra lte Order 4
R —
n for Reduiced Scepe (877 -$55,700.00] 18 +§55,700.00] 115
Total Bid Schedule C with TG 4 5334 981,25
Total Bid Schedule A - G with GO 4 301 G588, 27

Unda £0Q 1 Water)
Extra Waeer ltems
Park Drive Water Main
City Funded Strests
Tatal

ization for Change Order 4

$56,612.27
$14,667.00
$05,370:. 25

-§334,581.25
$a01,668.27

Page & af &

A9




CHANGE O NOL Ope
IR ) Tty ! Miller Erunneer’s Bioient Mo

Eouinpgr: PN Assteiatos

Contractor: Tark Coraplianie Servlges LU0
Progect Water Slorage imprtheemants
contt o Narse Bed Sehwrluie ©

Dabe ey HYT e T LA

The Conb act i mod %%%@féa EEHIS nan exesntion of this ( zwémﬁ

RETR (TRIR

dad by raducing the price dug fo o lower lew
of wroject.

The Tonlact m ame
soseprakic for this b

O Adtachmenty . None

#umbrells insurance coversgs which b

16015

§hmgg in Conﬁ?&@% ?m@
ér’zg“ nai m%&*&@%?m 8 3

S0 BI0L

Irncrease from provicusly approved Change Orders No. L

o N oo

a'_'je::wz%mé{%%; Price prior 1o this Change Utoan

SHLED

i Change Croer:

T iContract Times wh
Sybstantial {?@mgﬁéat:@%
Ready for final payment:

il approved C’%}“}ng@

- ﬁg&g{e& by Qﬁﬁ%f ]

Tila: ravor

VOB 941, Chmge Oeder
Cosvripmt® 2015 Nadongl Soviety of Profossiuo
Soeiey ol Uil 2

§ Fapinosrs, American Coundl of Baglaeceing U

&zgg S

20 |




CHANGE ORDER NG: One
PROJECT: Mitler Water Storage Improvements
OWHRER: City of Miller

PROJECYT NUNMBER: 18088

CONTRACTOR:

Tank Complance Services LL.C

BID SCHEDULE A: UNIT APPROVED [[RECGWMENDED CHANGES || NEW CONTRACT VALUES
ITER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY PRICE VALUE QUANTITY VALUE QUANTITY VALUE
1 [Mohilization 1 LS $6,000.00 $6,000.00 L3 118 $6,000.00]
2 |interior Resen! 1 LS $35,000.00,  $35000.00 LS 1LS $35.000.00)
3 {Exterior Ressal 1 LS $22 800.00]  $27 80000 LS 118 $22 800.001
4 wwwwmmo% Covers on Lioms W $2.800.00  $2,800.00 LS 1LS mm"%ga__
5 |Overcoat Overflow Pipe S $2,000.00 $2,000.00 LS 118 $2.000.00;
g | Cathodic Anode Bars and Testing 1LS $2.000.00)  $2,000.00) LS 118 $2,000.00
Bulkheads
Total for Bid Schedule A: $70.600.00| $70,600.00
£xtra ftems for Chanoe Order 1
CO 1 Deducton for Insurance LS | 8120000 118 -31.,200.00] LS -$1.200 001
Total for Bid Schedule A with CO 1 $70.800.00 -$1,200,00] $69,400.00;

Page 2l 2



:ﬁ ESTABLISHED 1987 E

Intergovernmental Contract and Coverage Document

Overview*

Full fonteact 15 aveitable foc
Effective Time and Date: January 1, 2025 eVEW 10 dne Siaance office
Term: One Year y . Ly

Pt o C.:-F-n.i el

o
SD WORKER’S COMPENSATION LAW EMPLOYER’S LIABILITY
Statutory Benefits: Combined Single Limit of Liability
-Medical Benefits $2,000,000.00
-Disability Benefits
-Rehabilitation
-Death Benefits
- MEMBERS’ COST

-Contributions are developed by the Fund’s actuary using the SDML WORKERS’
COMPENSATION FUND experience.
-Contributions are developed using actual payroll figures. .

MEMBERS’ OBLIGATIONS

-Member agrees to be bound by all terms of the Contract between itself and the Fund. -

-Member agrees to be bound by all terms of the By-Laws of the Fund.

-Member agrees to initiate and maintain a safety program.

-Member will complete a 1% Report of Injury form and file promptly with the Fund
-Member shall make prompt payments of Contributions.

~-Member appoints Fund and/or its ageni(s) to act on its behalf as in matters relating to South
Dakota Workers” Compensation Law.

-Member transfers any Right of Recovery under any claim or loss to the Fund.

-Member agrees to cooperate with the Fund and/or its agent(s) in matters relating to the Fund
and the coverage it provides.

MEMBERS’ TERMS, WITHDRAWAL, TERMINATION

-Membership is limited to public agencies as defined by South Dakota Law.

-Membership is subiject to the approval of the Fund Board of Trustees.

-Minimum term of membership shall be one (1) year.

-Withdrawal by a Member can occur giving no less than sixty (60) days written notice prior to
plan vear end. If timely notice is not given, a short-rate penalty will apply.

-Member may be terminated under the guidelines as agreed to in the contract between the Member
and the Fund and as set forth in the By-Laws of the Fund.

*For complete coverage, terms, restrictions and conditions please refer to the Intergovernmental Contract
and Coverage Document as well as the By-Laws of the Fund.




ORDINANCE #760
The Chty of Miller is an equal opportunity employer.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 8, ARTICLE I, SECTION 8-1 OF THE
CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF MILLER, SOUTH DAKOTA.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City of Miller, South Dakota, that CHAPTER 8, ARTICLE ],
SECTION 8-1 be amended to read as follows:

ARTICLE 1. IN GENERAL
Sec. 8-1. Lottery Machine Fees.

Any licensee licensed pursuant to SDCL 35-4-2, and who is issued a video lottery
establishment license pursuant to SDCL 42-7A-41, must pay an additional annual fee for
locating video lottery machines on the licensed premises. The fee is established at $50 for each
video lottery machine, and the fee shall be paid at the same time and in the same manner as the
fees paid on licenses issued pursuant to SDCL § 35-4-2. All fees received under this section sha]l
be deposited into the General Fund of the city.

Statutory reference: Annual additional license fee for video lottery machines on licensed
premises, see SDCL § 35-4-103.

Tom McGough, Mayor

(SEAL)

ATTEST:

Cindy Deuter, Finance Officer

Record of votes:

Alderman Jones - 1% Reading — November 5, 2024
Alderman Price - 2" Reading — November 18, 2024
Alderman Hargens - Adoption ~ November 18, 2024
Alderman Auch - Publication ~ November 23, 2024
Alderman Gab -

Alderwoman Hargens -




Capitalization Policy for Equipment, Buildings, and Land

1. Purpose:
This policy defines the criteria and guidelines for capitalizing equipment, buildings, and land owned by
the organization to ensure consistent asset management.

2. Scope:

This pelicy applies to all equipment, buildings, and land owned by the organization, regardless of
location or department and shall be recorded on each respective department’s inventory listing. This
policy is separate from inventory listings which are kept for items that do not meet the following
thresholds.

3. Definitions:

- Equipment: Tangible assets used in operations with an individual cost exceeding $5.000

- Buildings: Structures owned and used by the organization for operaticnal purposes or investment,
including improvements and renovations that increase their value and useful life.

- Land: Parcels of real estate owned by the organization, including undeveloped and developed land.

4. Capitalization Thresholds:

- Equipment/Machinery: Equipment and/or Machinery purchases or individual components costing
more than $5,000 shall be capitalized.

- Buildings: All costs related to the acquisition, construction, or significant renovation of buildings that
exceed $100.000 shall be capitalized.

- Land: All purchases of land shall be capitalized, regardless of cost.

5. Capitalization Process:

- Equipment: Capitalization begms when an 1nd1v1dual piece of equipment Is ready for its intended use.
Costs included are purchase price, freight, installation, and any necessary testing to bring the equipment
into operational status.

- Buildings: Capitalization includes the purchase price, legal fees, brokerage fees, renovation costs that
enhance the building's value or extend its useful life, and other costs directly attributable to preparing the
building for its intended use.

- Land: Capitalization includes the purchase price and any directly attributable costs such as legal fees,
surveying fees, and title fees.

6. Review and Adjustments:

- The capitalization thresholds and process shall be reviewed periodically to ensure they align with
industry standards and organizational needs.

- Adjustments to capitalization thresholds or process may be made based on changes in economic
conditions, inflation, or regulatory requirements.

7. Documentation and Reporting:

- All capital expenditures exceeding the established thresholds shall be documented with supporting
invoices, contracts, and other relevant documentation. _

- A listing of all capitalized equipment, buildings, and land shall be kept by department heads and filed
with the finance officer. The following shall be recorded on the listing: date purchased, building/location,
piece of equipment/machinery, land/location, original cost.

8. Compliance and Audit:
- Compliance with this policy shall be monitored by department heads and the city council.

Page |1

34




MILLERY

Seedd Fu fadin

9. Policy Review:
- This policy shall be reviewed annually or as needed to reflect changes in business practices or
regulatory requirements. '
- Amendments to the policy shall be approved by the city council.

This Capitalization Pelicy for Equipment, Buildings, and Land shall guide the consistent and accurate
listing of assets within the organization,

Adopted November 5, 2024.

Tom McGough, Mayor

Cindy Deuter, Finance Officer

Page |2




